CROSSING NUMBERS OF CERTAIN GRAPHS

By

YIEW YIP CHONG

Thesis Submitted to the School of Graduate Studies,
Universiti Putra Malaysia, in Fulfilment of the Requirement
for the Degree of Master of Science

May 2004



Dedication

To

My Dear wife

Liew Lin Kiow

For Her Great Patience and Support

My Lovely Daughters

Yee Yin and Yee Hann

For Their Understanding

And

My Parents

For Their Encouragement



Abstract of thesis presented to the Senate of Universiti Putra Malaysia in
Fulfilment of the requirement for the degree of Master of Science

CROSSING NUMBERS OF CERTAIN GRAPHS
By
YIEW YIP CHONG

May 2004

Chairman: Professor Peng Yee Hock, Ph.D.

Faculty : Science and Environmental Studies

Since Harary, Kainen and Schwenk conjectured in 1973 that the crossing number of the
Cartesian product C,, * C, of an m-cycle with an n-cycle is (m - 2)n for m £ n, many
results on the crossing number of the Cartesian product of graphs have been obtained. In

this thesis, we study and investigate the crossing numbers of P(k,1)+ K, and

Pk,1) P,.

The thesis begins with an explanation of the necessary terminology. The thesis continues

by finding the crossing number of P(3,1)+ K, and P(4,1)+ K ,. We show that the

crossing number of P(3,1)" P, is 4(n - 1) for n * 1. We then proved that the crossing

number of P(4,1)" P, is 8(n - 1) forn * 1.



We end the thesis by investigating the crossing number of P(5,1)" P, . We also show

that, the crossing number of P(k,1)+ K, is k. The determination of the crossing

number of P(k,1)" P, for k* 5 is left as an open problem for future research.



Abstrak tesis yang dikemukakan kepada Senat Universiti Putra Malaysia
sebagai memenuhi keperluan untuk ijazah Master Sains

CROSSING NUMBERS OF CERTAIN GRAPHS
Oleh
YIEW YIP CHONG

Mei 2004

Pengerusi: Profesor Peng Yee Hock, Ph.D.

Fakulti : Sains dan Pengajian Alam Sekitar

Sejak Harary, Kainen and Schwenk membuat konjektur dalam tahun 1973 bahawa

nombor silang bagi hasil darab Cartesan C,, *~ C, daripada kitar-m dan kitar-n ialah
(m - 2)n untuk m £ n, banyak hasil kajian nombor silang bagi graf telah diperolehi.

Dalam tesis ini, kita mengkaji nombor silang bagi P(k,1) + K, dan P(k,1)" P,.

Tesis ini bermula dengan menjelaskan terminologi yang penting. Tesis ini seterusnya

mengenalpasti nombor silang bagi P(3,1) + K, dan P(4,1) + K, . Kita buktikan nombor
silang bagiP(3,1)" P, ialah 4(n - 1) untuk » * 1. Kita buktikan juga bahawa nombor

silang P(4,1)" P, ialah 8§(n - 1) untuk n * 1.

Kita akhiri tesis ini dengan menyiasat nombor silang bagi P(5,1)" P,. Kita juga
tunjukkan bahawa nombor silang P(k,1) + K, ialah k. Penentuan nombor silang bagi

P(k,1)" P, untuk k£ * 5 masih merupakan masalah terbuka untuk kajian lanjutan



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First, I am grateful to my supervisor, Professor Dr. Peng Yee Hock for his continuing
support, guidance and thoughtful advice. His patience, constant encouragement and
suggestions throughout the course of my study are constructive in completing this thesis.
I am also grateful to the members of the supervisory committee, Professor Dato’ Dr.
Kamel Ariffin Mohd Atan and Associate Professor Dr. Mohamad Rushdan Md. Said for

their co-operations.

Thanks also go to my family, colleagues, students and friends for their support and

encouragement.

Vi



I certify that an Examination Committee met on 1* May 2004 to conduct the final
examination of Yiew Yip Chong on his Master of Science thesis entitled “The Crossing
Number Of Certain Graphs” in accordance with Universiti Pertanian Malaysia (Higher
Degree) Act 1980 and Universiti Pertanian Malaysia (Higher Degree) Regulations 1981.
The Committee recommends that the candidate be awarded the relevant degree. Members
of the Examination Committee are as follows:

HARUN BIN BUDIN, Ph.D.

Associate Professor

Faculty of Science and Environmental Studies
Universiti Putra Malaysia

(Chairman)

CHIA GEK LING, Ph.D.
Professor

Institute of Mathematical Science
Universiti Malaya

(Member)

MAT ROFA BIN ISMAIL, Ph.D.

Associate Professor

Faculty of Science and Environmental Studies
Universiti Putra Malaysia

(Member)

NIK MOHD ASRI BIN NIK LONG, Ph.D.
Lecturer

Faculty of Science and Environmental Studies
Universiti Putra Malaysia

(Member)

GULAM RUSUL RAHMAT ALI, Ph.D.
Professor / Deputy Dean

School of Graduate Studies

Universiti Putra Malaysia

Date:

vii



This thesis submitted to the Senate of Universiti Putra Malaysia and has been accepted as
fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of Master of Science. The members of the
Supervisory Committee are as follows:

PENG YEE HOCK, Ph.D.

Professor

Faculty of Science and Environmental Studies
Universiti Putra Malaysia

(Chairman)

DATO’ KAMEL ARIFFIN M. ATAN, Ph.D.
Professor

Faculty of Science and Environmental Studies
Universiti Putra Malaysia

(Member)

MOHAMAD RUSHDAN MD. SAID, Ph.D.
Associate Professor

Faculty of Science and Environmental Studies
Universiti Putra Malaysia

(Member)

AINI IDERIS, Ph.D.
Professor / Dean

School of Graduate Studies
Universiti Putra Malaysia

Date:

viii



DECLARATION

I hereby declare that the thesis is based on my original work exapt for quotations and
citations which have been duly acknowledged. I also declare that it has not been
previously or concurrently submitted for any other degree at UPM or other institutions.

YIEW YIP CHONG

Date:



TABLE OF CONTENTS

DEDICATION
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
APPROVAL
DECLARATION

LIST OF FIGURES

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

1.2 Some Properties and Definition of Graph
1.3 Literature Review

1.4 Objective of Research

1.5 Organization of Thesis

THE CROSSING NUMBERS OF P(3,1)+ K|, AND P(4,1)+ K |

2.1 Introduction
2.2 The Crossing Number of P(3,1) + K

2.3 The Crossing Number of P(4,1) + K|

THE CROSSING NUMBEROF P(3,1)" P,

3.1 Introduction
3.2 The Cartesian Product of P(3,1) and P,

3.3 The Crossing Number of P(3,1)" P,

A CYCLE AND P (4,1)

4.1 Introduction
4.2 A Cycle Crosses P(4,1)
4.3 The Main Theorem

TWO DISJOINT P (4,1) CROSS EACH OTHER

5.1 Introduction
5.2 Two Disjoint P(4,1) Cross Each Other

5.3 The Main Theorem

i
il

vil
viii

Xiii

[y

p—
W W O W —

15
16

19

33

33
34

35

43

43
43

45

61

61
62

62

Page



6 TWO DISJOINT P (4,1) CROSS EACH OTHERIN P (4,1)°

6.1 Introduction
6.2 Two Disjoint P(4,1) Crosses Each Other in P(4,1)" P,

6.3 The Main Theorem

7 THE CROSSING NUMBER OF P (4,1)" P,

7.1 Introduction

7.2 An Optimal Drawing of a Graph with a Vertex of
Degree Four or Five

7.3 A Critical Result on an Optimal Drawing of P(4,1)" P,

7.4 The Main Theorem

8 DISCUSSION

8.1 The Cartesian Product of P(5,1) and P,
8.2 The Crossing Number of P(k,1) + K|

8.3 The Crossing Number of P(5,1) + P,
8.4 Discussion

BIBLIOGRAPHY

BIODATA OF THE AUTHOR

P

n

110

110
110

112

125
125

126
130

144

149

149
150

154
158

159

162

Xi



