# **CROSSING NUMBERS OF CERTAIN GRAPHS**

By

**YIEW YIP CHONG** 

Thesis Submitted to the School of Graduate Studies, Universiti Putra Malaysia, in Fulfilment of the Requirement for the Degree of Master of Science

May 2004

# Dedication

То

My Dear wife

Liew Lin Kiow

For Her Great Patience and Support

My Lovely Daughters

Yee Yin and Yee Hann

For Their Understanding

And

My Parents

For Their Encouragement

Abstract of thesis presented to the Senate of Universiti Putra Malaysia in Fulfilment of the requirement for the degree of Master of Science

### **CROSSING NUMBERS OF CERTAIN GRAPHS**

### By

### **YIEW YIP CHONG**

### **May 2004**

### Chairman: Professor Peng Yee Hock, Ph.D.

### Faculty : Science and Environmental Studies

Since Harary, Kainen and Schwenk conjectured in 1973 that the crossing number of the Cartesian product  $C_m$  '  $C_n$  of an m-cycle with an n-cycle is (m - 2)n for  $m \pm n$ , many results on the crossing number of the Cartesian product of graphs have been obtained. In this thesis, we study and investigate the crossing numbers of  $P(k,1) + K_1$  and P(k,1) '  $P_n$ .

The thesis begins with an explanation of the necessary terminology. The thesis continues by finding the crossing number of  $P(3,1) + K_1$  and  $P(4,1) + K_1$ . We show that the crossing number of  $P(3,1)' P_n$  is 4(n - 1) for  $n^3 - 1$ . We then proved that the crossing number of  $P(4,1)' P_n$  is 8(n - 1) for  $n^3 - 1$ . We end the thesis by investigating the crossing number of  $P(5,1)' P_n$ . We also show that, the crossing number of  $P(k,1) + K_1$  is k. The determination of the crossing number of  $P(k,1)' P_n$  for  $k^3$  5 is left as an open problem for future research. Abstrak tesis yang dikemukakan kepada Senat Universiti Putra Malaysia sebagai memenuhi keperluan untuk ijazah Master Sains

#### **CROSSING NUMBERS OF CERTAIN GRAPHS**

#### Oleh

#### **YIEW YIP CHONG**

#### Mei 2004

### Pengerusi: Profesor Peng Yee Hock, Ph.D.

### Fakulti : Sains dan Pengajian Alam Sekitar

Sejak Harary, Kainen and Schwenk membuat konjektur dalam tahun 1973 bahawa nombor silang bagi hasil darab Cartesan  $C_m$  '  $C_n$  daripada kitar-m dan kitar-n ialah (m - 2)n untuk  $m \pm n$ , banyak hasil kajian nombor silang bagi graf telah diperolehi. Dalam tesis ini, kita mengkaji nombor silang bagi  $P(k, 1) + K_1$  dan P(k, 1) '  $P_n$ .

Tesis ini bermula dengan menjelaskan terminologi yang penting. Tesis ini seterusnya mengenalpasti nombor silang bagi  $P(3,1) + K_1$  dan  $P(4,1) + K_1$ . Kita buktikan nombor silang bagi P(3,1)'  $P_n$  ialah 4(n - 1) untuk  $n^3$  1. Kita buktikan juga bahawa nombor silang P(4,1)'  $P_n$  ialah 8(n - 1) untuk  $n^3$  1.

Kita akhiri tesis ini dengan menyiasat nombor silang bagi  $P(5,1)' P_n$ . Kita juga tunjukkan bahawa nombor silang  $P(k,1) + K_1$  ialah k. Penentuan nombor silang bagi  $P(k,1)' P_n$  untuk k<sup>3</sup> 5 masih merupakan masalah terbuka untuk kajian lanjutan

# ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First, I am grateful to my supervisor, Professor Dr. Peng Yee Hock for his continuing support, guidance and thoughtful advice. His patience, constant encouragement and suggestions throughout the course of my study are constructive in completing this thesis. I am also grateful to the members of the supervisory committee, Professor Dato' Dr. Kamel Ariffin Mohd Atan and Associate Professor Dr. Mohamad Rushdan Md. Said for their co-operations.

Thanks also go to my family, colleagues, students and friends for their support and encouragement.

I certify that an Examination Committee met on 1<sup>st</sup> May 2004 to conduct the final examination of Yiew Yip Chong on his Master of Science thesis entitled "The Crossing Number Of Certain Graphs" in accordance with Universiti Pertanian Malaysia (Higher Degree) Act 1980 and Universiti Pertanian Malaysia (Higher Degree) Regulations 1981. The Committee recommends that the candidate be awarded the relevant degree. Members of the Examination Committee are as follows:

# HARUN BIN BUDIN, Ph.D.

Associate Professor Faculty of Science and Environmental Studies Universiti Putra Malaysia (Chairman)

# CHIA GEK LING, Ph.D.

Professor Institute of Mathematical Science Universiti Malaya (Member)

## MAT ROFA BIN ISMAIL, Ph.D.

Associate Professor Faculty of Science and Environmental Studies Universiti Putra Malaysia (Member)

## NIK MOHD ASRI BIN NIK LONG, Ph.D.

Lecturer Faculty of Science and Environmental Studies Universiti Putra Malaysia (Member)

## GULAM RUSUL RAHMAT ALI, Ph.D.

Professor / Deputy Dean School of Graduate Studies Universiti Putra Malaysia

Date:

This thesis submitted to the Senate of Universiti Putra Malaysia and has been accepted as fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of Master of Science. The members of the Supervisory Committee are as follows:

# PENG YEE HOCK, Ph.D.

Professor Faculty of Science and Environmental Studies Universiti Putra Malaysia (Chairman)

## DATO' KAMEL ARIFFIN M. ATAN, Ph.D.

Professor Faculty of Science and Environmental Studies Universiti Putra Malaysia (Member)

# MOHAMAD RUSHDAN MD. SAID, Ph.D.

Associate Professor Faculty of Science and Environmental Studies Universiti Putra Malaysia (Member)

# AINI IDERIS, Ph.D.

Professor / Dean School of Graduate Studies Universiti Putra Malaysia

Date:

# DECLARATION

I hereby declare that the thesis is based on my original work exapt for quotations and citations which have been duly acknowledged. I also declare that it has not been previously or concurrently submitted for any other degree at UPM or other institutions.

YIEW YIP CHONG

Date:

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	DEDICATION ABSTRACT ABSTRAK ACKNOWLEDGMENTS APPROVAL DECLARATION LIST OF FIGURES			
1	INTRODUCTION	1		
	<ol> <li>Introduction</li> <li>Some Properties and Definition of Graph</li> <li>Literature Review</li> <li>Objective of Research</li> <li>Organization of Thesis</li> </ol>	1 3 9 13 13		
2	THE CROSSING NUMBERS OF $P(3,1) + K_1$ AND $P(4,1) + K_2$	( <sub>1</sub> 15		
	2.1 Introduction 2.2 The Crossing Number of $P(3,1) + K_1$ 2.3 The Crossing Number of $P(4,1) + K_1$	15 16 19		
3	THE CROSSING NUMBER OF $P(3,1)' P_n$	33		
	3.1Introduction3.2The Cartesian Product of $P(3,1)$ and $P_n$ 3.3The Crossing Number of $P(3,1)' P_n$	33 34 35		
4	A CYCLE AND P (4,1)	43		
	<ul> <li>4.1 Introduction</li> <li>4.2 A Cycle Crosses P(4,1)</li> <li>4.3 The Main Theorem</li> </ul>	43 43 45		
5	TWO DISJOINT $P(4,1)$ CROSS EACH OTHER 61			
	<ul> <li>5.1 Introduction</li> <li>5.2 Two Disjoint P(4,1) Cross Each Other</li> <li>5.3 The Main Theorem</li> </ul>	61 62 62		

6	TW	O DISJOINT $P(4, 1)$ CROSS EACH OTHER IN $P(4, 1)' P_n$	110	
	6.1	Introduction	110	
	6.2	Two Disjoint $P(4, 1)$ Crosses Each Other in $P(4, 1)' P_n$	110	
	6.3	The Main Theorem	112	
7	THI	E CROSSING NUMBER OF $P(4,1)' P_n$	125	
	7.1	Introduction	125	
	7.2	An Optimal Drawing of a Graph with a Vertex of		
		Degree Four or Five	126	
	7.3	A Critical Result on an Optimal Drawing of $P(4, 1)' P_n$	130	
	7.4	The Main Theorem	144	
8	DIS	CUSSION	149	
	8.1	The Cartesian Product of $P(5,1)$ and $P_n$	149	
	8.2	The Crossing Number of $P(k, 1) + K_1$	150	
	8.3	The Crossing Number of $P(5, 1) + P_n$	154	
	8.4	Discussion	158	
BI	BIBLIOGRAPHY			
BI	BIODATA OF THE AUTHOR			